LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee:  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2025
Venue: MORECAMBE TOWN HALL
Time: 10.30 A.M.

AGENDA

1. LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- BOWLING GREEN SERVICE
STATION, SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 4SG - DETERMINATION OF
APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (Pages 2 - 226)

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(1) Membership

Councillors Martin Bottoms (Chair), Louise Belcher, and Gerry Blaikie

(i) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - emalil
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively emalil
democracy@Iancaster.gov.uk.

MARK DAVIES,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on 26" November 2025.


mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk

Agenda ltem 1 Page 2
LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- BOWLING GREEN SERVICE
STATION, SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 45G

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

4th December 2025

Report of Senior Licensing Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable members to determine an application for a Premises Licence under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Ascona Retail Limited, Unit 12, Bridge Innovation

Centre, Pembroke Dock, Pembrokeshire, SA72 6UN following the receipt of relevant
representations.

The report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Sub Committee is requested in light of the representations made, to determine
the application. Members must have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and associated guidance when considering the options
available to them. They are:

Grant the application as applied for.

Modify any offered conditions within the application.
Include additional conditions.

Reject the whole application.

Members are reminded that they should state full and detailed reasons for their
decision.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premises Licences submitted under the Licensing
Act 2003 (the Act). Ascona Retail Limited have submitted an application under
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect of
the Bowling Green Service Station, Scotforth Road, Lancaster, LA1 4SG.



1.2

1.3

1.4

Page 3

The application is for a licence to facilitate the following:
Sale of alcohol (Off the premises only) - Monday — Sunday 06.00 until 23:00 hours

The applicant has exercised due diligence in promotion of the licensing objectives
with a thorough operating schedule set out as part of the premise licence application.
Measures include, the promotion of challenge 25 policy, CCTV, staff training, refusals
register procedure, incident book record and notices at the entrance/exit requesting
customers to leave quietly with regard for residents.

Details can be found in the application form and supporting documents at Appendix
1 of this report.

There is a statutory requirement to advertise such applications for a period of 28
days in which time representations can be submitted. Any representation submitted
must relate to the likely impact of the grant of the licence on one or more of the four
licensing objectives which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

O O O O

The application was sent to relevant Responsible Authority’s, advertised in the local
press (Lancaster Guardian) and uploaded to the Council’s website where it was
available via a link for viewing.

During the 28-day statutory consultation period there were no representations
received from any of the Responsible Authorities who are considered experts in one
or more of the Licensing Obijectives.

The Council received four relevant representations from “Other Persons” as defined
by The Act. The representations received relate to the public safety, crime and
disorder, prevention of noise nuisance and the protection of children from harm
licensing objectives.

Details of the four representations are attached at Appendix 2 to this report.

Objection 1, which was submitted by Omar Radwan (other persons). His concerns
relate to public safety, crime and disorder, prevention of noise nuisance and the
protection of children from harm licensing objectives. Mr Radwan states that the
granting of the licence will lead to road safety concerns, drink driving, increased
noise, littering and anti-social behaviour.

Objection 2, which was submitted by Madina Lunat (other persons) relates to public
safety, crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm licensing
objectives. Ms Lunat states that the sale of alcohol in such close proximity to a
sporting and recreational facility is inappropriate and poses potential risks to the
welfare of young people. Furthermore, Ms Lunat believes that the sale of alcohol
would lead to crime and disorder such as under aged drinking, shop lifting and drink
driving.

Objection 3, which was submitted by Karen Milner (other persons) relates to crime
and disorder and the prevention of noise nuisance licensing objectives. Ms Milner
states that she is already impacted by crime and disorder in the area and feels that



15

1.6

1.7

2.0

2.1

Page 4

the sale of alcohol at the service station will increase antisocial behaviour as well as
noise nuisance.

Objection 4, which was submitted by Raihan Patel (other persons) relates to the
protection of children from harm, crime and disorder and public safety licensing
objectives. Raihan Patel states that allowing alcohol sales so close to a sports venue
that draws in young people creates a high risk of antisocial behaviour such as
underage sales of alcohol and drink driving.

The Licensing authority consulted with responsible authorities as required by the
Licensing Act 2003. No representations have been received.

All parties have been given notice of today’s hearing by means of a notice of hearing
letter which was sent to all parties on 18" November 2025.

Under Section 18(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the
application, as representations have been received from Other Persons as defined in
the Licensing Act. The relevant section prescribes:

Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each
person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary,
and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

The steps Members may take are-

(a) to grant the licence subject to —

0] the conditions mentioned in subsection 2 (a) modified to such extent as
the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing

objectives and

(i) any condition which must under section 19,20 or 21 be included in the
licence.

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.

(d) to reject the application

Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was approval by Full Council in April
2024.

This is attached at Appendix 3 to the report. The following sections are relevant to
this application:

3.6 Representations




Page 5

3.6.1 Under the 2003 Act both Responsible Authorities and ‘other persons’ may make
representations on licence/certificate applications and review existing premises
licences/certificates.

3.6.2 Other persons are defined as any individual, body or business that may be
affected by the operation of a licensed premise regardless of their geographical
location. Although the other person may be in any geographical l
[...]
and
interference is permitted where this is in accordance with the law, or is necessary in a
democratic society in the interests of public safety or the prevention of crime and
disorder, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

Article 1 of the First Protocol provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful
enjoyment of his possessions, although again this right is qualified in the public
interest.

Options available to Members

When considering the options available, members must have regard to the Councils
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and any Regulations made
under that Act, Government Guidance and information provided by all parties during
the hearing and determine whether to:-

e grant the application as applied for.
¢ modify any offered conditions within the application.



6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Page 9

e include additional conditions.
e reject the whole application.

Conclusion

Members are asked to consider the application for the grant of a premises licence,
the presentation made in support of the application by the applicant and the
representations of the Other Persons who oppose it on the grounds of upholding the
public nuisance, public safety, crime and disorder and protection of children from
harm, licensing objectives.

Furthermore, Members should consider, the statement of licensing policy, the section
182 guidance and any information provided at the hearing.

Within section 4.2.1 of the statement of licensing policy, it states with regard to the
licensing of garages, and/or filling stations, Section 176 of the 2003 Act prohibits the
sale or supply of alcohol from premises that are used primarily as a garage.
However, the Licensing Authority will use the court’s approach based on intensity of
use, to establish primary use. Where such applications are submitted, the Licensing
Authority will expect sufficient relevant evidence to accompany the application form to
prove the issue of primary use”.

The applicant has been requested to submit evidence to show the primary use of the
garage at least 5 working days prior to the hearing.

No further representation was received by responsible authorities during the
consultation period.

Members may wish to impose additional conditions to be added to the operating
schedule to further promote the four licensing objectives. The statement of licensing
policy includes model conditions that members may wish to consider at pages 23 —
29 of the policy. The Statement of Licensing Policy can be found at Appendix 3 of
the report.

Members are reminded that they should state full and detailed reasons for their
decision.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

None.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates’
court within 21 days




Page 10

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Sarah Jones
Telephone: 01524 582033

None E-mail: sljones@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref. SJ/Bowling




Page 11

APPENDIX 1
Lancaster For help contact
IM Application for a premises licence licensing@lancaster.gov.uk
ASLIRECRINEIR | Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01524 582033
* required information
Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It

Your reference

is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put“no” if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

(¢ Yes C No work for.

Ap
[...]


Business name Licensing Matters Ltd

If your business is registered, use its
registered name.

VAT number

Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Private Limited Company

© Crown copyright




Page 13

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business

The country where the headquarters of your

Home country United Kingdom business is located.

Agent Registered Address Address registered with Companies House.
Building number or name
Street

District

City or town

HiniNnn

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country United Kingdom

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address
Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?
(¢ Address (" OS map reference (" Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |Bowling Green Service Station ‘
Street ’Scotforth Road ‘
District ’ ‘
City or town ’Lancaster ‘

|

County or administrative area ’

Postcode ’LAl 4SG

Country ’United Kingdom ‘

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable
value of premises (£) ’53,500

© Crown copyright




Page 14

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

[ Anindividual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership
A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

N T I Y Y Y

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act
2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapte
[...]
onsumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premises.

The business is owned by ASCONA RETAIL LIMITED who responsibly trade making sales of alcohol at over 50 sites across the
UK, with many of their sites open and licensed to sell alcohol for 24 hours along with other products. This premises is a well-
established filling station and forecourt with a convenience store which have been operated by the applicant for several
years without any known complaints, problems or issues.

© Crown copyright




Page 16

Continued from previous page...

The convenience store where alcohol will be sold is a valuable resource for the Tocal people in the area. All types of
products are sold such as household goods, toiletries, fresh and frozen foods etc. Alcohol is not the intended focus of the
business there is an expectation that alcohol sales will have a limited impact on the area as local people are expected to on
the whole purchase alcohol along with other products.

In terms of addressing the licensing objectives, this premises will be have the installation of equipment such as CCTV,
electronic refusals register and till prompts. In addition to that, in order to mitigate any risk from the sales of alcohol and its
impact on the licensing objectives a number of robust conditions, which reflect the expected policies and procedures to be
operated within the business, have been included as part of this application.

If 5,000 or more people are
expected to attend the
premises at any one time,
state the number expected to
attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing plays?

C Yes (& No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing films?

C Yes (¢ No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

C Yes
[...]
icence Application at bowling green service station BP

This email is from an external email address
Do not click any links or open attachments unless you know the content is safe.
Never disclose your password to anyone.

I am writing to formally object to the application for an off-licence at the petrol station
located at bowling green service station BP. | am a local resident living nearby, and |
have serious concerns about the negative impact this proposal would have on both
road safety and the surrounding community.

The petrol station is situated in close proximity to a major motorway entrance. A
significant number of customers who use this site proceed directly onto the motorway
after refuelling. Allowing alcohol sales at this location poses a substantial risk of
encouraging drink driving or contributing to impaired driving incidents. The sale of
alcohol in such a setting undermines public safety and contradicts the responsibility
that should be upheld by a business operating so close to a major road network.

In addition to these safety concerns, | am also worried about the potential disruption
this off-licence could bring to the local area. Late-night sales of alcohol could lead to
increased noise, litter, and antisocial behaviour, all of which would negatively affect
residents’ quality of life and the character of the neighbourhood.

For these reasons, | strongly urge the council to reject this application. Granting an off-
licence in this particular location would not serve the public interest and would create
unnecessary risks for both motorists and local residents.

Thank you for taking the time to consider my objection.
Objection 2

From: madinalunat

Sent: 06 November 2025 14:27

To: licensing <licensing@lancaster.gov.uk>

Subject: Objection to the Application for an Alcohol Licence



Page 32

This email is from an external email address
Do not click any links or open attachments unless you know the content is safe.
Never disclose your password to anyone.

To Whom It May Concern,

Subject: Objection to the Application for an Alcohol Licence — Bowling Green Service
Station, Scotforth Road, Lancaster, LA1 4SG

I am writing to formally object to the application for an alcohol licence submitted by the
Bowling Green Service Station, located on Scotforth Road, Lancaster, LA1 4SG.

My objection is based on several concerns relating to public safety, crime and disorder,
and the protection of children from harm.

Firstly, the premises adjoining the Bowling Green Service Station is due to become a
PadelX sports facility, which will attract families, young people, and children to the
immediate area. The sale of alcoholin such close proximity to a sporting and
recreational facility is, in my view, inappropriate and poses potential risks to the welfare
of young people.

Secondly, permitting the sale of alcohol at this location could lead to an increase in
incidents of shoplifting and underage individuals attempting to solicit alcohol
purchases from other customers using the service station. This may, in turn, contribute
to antisocial behaviour, including groups congregating around the premises and the
potential on-site consumption of alcohol.

Furthermore, the geographical area surrounding the Bowling Green Service Station
already contains several licensed premises, including a public house, a Bargain Booze
store, and a Booths supermarket — all within approximately 200 metres. Given this, |
see no justification for an additional alcohol outlet at a petrol station.

I am also concerned that the sale of alcohol from a service station may indirectly
encourage drink-driving. The nature of the business means that the majority of
customers will be motorists, and the availability of alcohol at a petrol station may
increase the risk of individuals consuming alcohol either prior to or during driving, with
potentially serious or even fatal consequences.

In addition, there are inherent safety concerns associated with selling alcohol a
[...]
s . So we also ardently request that there is no further
increase to their operating hours as the premises is already a source of much noise and disturbance
to local residents . The machines impact our sleep and therefore the quality of our lives .

Kind regards,



Page 34

Objection 4

From: Raihan Patel

Sent: 09 November 2025 19:06

To: licensing <licensing@lancaster.gov.uk>

Subject: Objection to Alcohol License Application — Bowling Green Service Station

This email is from an external email address
Do not click any links or open attachments unless you know the content is safe.
Never disclose your password to anyone.

I am writing to formally object to the alcohol license application for Bowling Green
Service Station. | have several serious concerns regarding the potential risks and
negative impact this could have on the local area and community.

Firstly, the building next door is due to become a PadelX court, which will attract
younger people and families to the area. Allowing alcohol sales so close to a venue that
draws in young people creates a high risk of antisocial behaviour and crime. There is
also a significant concern around proxy sale attempts — where underage individuals
ask adults to purchase alcohol on their behalf. This problem is common in mixed-use
areas and would place additional strain on staff and the local community. Furthermore,
the presence of alcohol could encourage groups of young people to loiter around the
service station, increasing the risk of disorder and on-site consumption.

Secondly, the immediate geographical area is already saturated with licensed premises
—including a pub, Bargain Booze, and Booths — all within approximately 200 metres.
There is no legitimate need for another outlet selling alcohol. Granting a license to a
petrol station also increases the risk of drink driving. The combination of alcohol sales,
motor vehicles, and fuel creates a serious and unnecessary safety hazard; it only takes
one impaired or careless d
[...]
eet with the
licence or certificate holder and/or DPS working closely with
them and relevant Responsible Authorities in implementing
a Premise Improvement Plan where appropriate.

3.8.8 Where the premise does not comply with an agreed
Improvement Plan and continues to breach the licensing

laws and/or licence conditions, the Responsible Authority or
Licensing Authority can consider further sanctions, either by

way of a review, formal caution or prosecution. In any event,

the Licensing Authority will have regard to the Regulators’
Compliance Code and the Council’s Licensing Enforcement Policy.

3.8.9 Where one-off events are taking place, the Licensing
Authority may also carry out inspections to ensure the
Licensing Objectives are being promoted. Inspections
shall be carried out in accordance with the principles of
risk assessment and targeting problem premises.

3.8.10 In addition, the Licensing Authority will conduct
checks to ensure that official notices for new applications,
varied applications, reviews and minor variations are accurate
and clearly displayed. Notices for reviews shall be displayed
at or near the site of the premises, and where there are
concerns these shall be regularly checked and recorded.

3.8.11 Any decision to instigate legal proceedings will take account
of principles set out in the Licensing Enforcement Policy.



Page 48

3.9 Complaints Against
Licensed Premises

3.9.1 Complainants are advised, whenever possible, in the first
instance to raise their complaint directly with the licensee in order
to resolve the matter. The Licensing Authority, however, recognises
that it is not always possible or practical for complaints to be raised
directly. In such circumstances, complaints in the first instance
should be addressed to the most appropriate body. For example,
crime and disorder related issues should be raised with the Police.

3.9.2 All noise-related complaints are investigated by the
Council’s Environmental Protection Service and compla
[...]
and aircraft

5.21

Railway venhicles and aircraft engaged on journeys are exempted from the requirement
to have an authorisation to carry on licensable activities (although a magistrates’ court
can make an order to prohibit the sale of alcohol on a railway vehicle if this is
appropriate to prevent disorder). Licensing authorities should note that some defunct
aircraft and railway carriages remain in a fixed position and are used as restaurants and
bars. These premises are subject to the provisions of the 2003 Act.

Garages and motorway service areas

5.22

5.23

5.24

Section 176 of the 2003 Act prohibits the sale or supply of alcohol at motorway service
areas (MSAs) and from premises which are used primarily as a garage, or are part of
premises used primarily as a garage. Premises are used primarily as a garage if they
are used for one or more of the following:

+ the retailing of petrol;

« the retailing of derv (diesel);

 the sale of motor vehicles; and

» the maintenance of motor vehicles.

It is for the licensing authority to decide, based on the licensing objectives, whether it is
appropriate for that premises to be granted a licence, taking into account the documents
and information listed in section 17(3) and (4) which must accompany the application.

If a licence is granted in respect of a premises and the primary use of that premises
subsequently changes (for example, the primary use becomes that of a garage rather
than a shop) it would no longer be legal to sell alcohol on that premises. If a relevant
representation is made, the licensing authority must decide whether or not the premises
are used primarily as a garage. The licensing authority may ask the licence holder to
provide further information to help establish what the primary use of the premises is.

Large scale time-limited events requiring premises licences

5.25

Licensing authorities should note that a premises licence may be sought for a short,
discrete period. The 2003 Act provides that a 
[...]
e order.

v
The EMRO begins to apply. ]

156 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003



Page 226

Annex — Counter Terrorism

We have collected here for ease of reference a number of resources relating to public safety at venues
and events which licensing authorities may find helpful when considering applications where enhanced
security concerns may be relevant.

LGA Councillors Handbook

https://lwww.local.gov.uk/publications/licensing-act-2003-councillors-handbook-england-and-
wales-0

Case study from Manchester relating to use of licensing conditions

https://lwww.local.gov.uk/case-studies/manchester-city-council-security-and-licensing

Supporting links to wider counter terrorism measures which may be helpful for licenced premises and
Local Authorities.

https://Iwww.protectuk.police.uk/first-aid-preparedness-organisations

https://www.protectuk.police.uk/advice-and-quidance/response/supporting-information-public-
access-trauma-first-aid-kits

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 | 157


https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/licensing-act-2003-councillors-handbook-england-and-wales-0
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/licensing-act-2003-councillors-handbook-england-and-wales-0
https://www.local.gov.uk/case-studies/manchester-city-council-security-and-licensing
https://www.protectuk.police.uk/first-aid-preparedness-organisations
https://www.protectuk.police.uk/advice-and-guidance/response/supporting-information-public-access-trauma-first-aid-kits
https://www.protectuk.police.uk/advice-and-guidance/response/supporting-information-public-access-trauma-first-aid-kits

	Agenda
	1 LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- BOWLING GREEN SERVICE STATION, SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 4SG - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS
	APPENDIX 1 - APPLICATION
	APPENDIX 2 - Objections
	APPENDIX 3 - Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027
	APPENDIX 4 - Government Section 182 Guidance
	Cont

Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  4TH DECEMBER 2025 
 
 

4 LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- BOWLING GREEN SERVICE 
STATION, SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 4SG - DETERMINATION OF 
APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillors Martin Bottoms (Chair), Louise Belcher, and 
Gerry Blaikie. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Daniel Spencer, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Sarah Moorghen. 
 
The Sub-Committee was requested to consider an application for a Premises Licence 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Ascona Retail Limited, Unit 12, 
Bridge Innovation Centre, Pembroke Dock, Pembrokeshire, SA72 6UN following the 
receipt of relevant representations. The application is for a licence for the sale of alcohol 
on / between Monday – Sunday 06:00 until 23:00 (off premises only). 
 
During the 28-day statutory consultation period there were no representations received 
from any of the Responsible Authorities, who are considered experts in one or more of the 
Licensing Objectives. However, the Council received four relevant representations from 
“Other Persons” as defined by The Act. The representations received relate to the public 
safety, crime and disorder, prevention of noise nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm licensing objectives. 
 
Objection 1 was submitted by Omar Radwan (other persons). Mr Radwan states that the 
granting of the licence will lead to road safety concerns, drink driving, increased noise, 
littering and anti-social behaviour.  
 
Objection 2 was submitted by Madina Lunat (other persons) who states that the sale of 
alcohol in such close proximity to a sporting and recreational facility is inappropriate and 
poses potential risks to the welfare of young people. Furthermore, Ms Lunat believes that 
the sale of alcohol would lead to crime and disorder such as under aged drinking, shop 
lifting and drink driving.  
 
Objection 3 was submitted by Karen Milner (other persons), she states that she is already 
impacted by crime and disorder in the area and feels that the sale of alcohol at the service 
station will increase antisocial behaviour as well as noise nuisance. 
 
Objection 4 was submitted by Raihan Patel (other persons), who states that allowing 
alcohol sales so close to a sports venue that draws in young people creates a high risk of 
antisocial behaviour such as underage sales of alcohol and drink driving. 
 
Alison Anderton, the Area Manager of Ascona Retail was in attendance on behalf of the 
applicant, who was also represented by Gill Sheratt from Licensing Matters. 
 
The objectors did not attend to provide oral representations. 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH DECEMBER 2025 
 

The Chair explained the procedure to those present and stated that the hearing would be 
a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put through the 
Chair. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Sarah Jones, introduced the report and answered questions. She 
confirmed that the options available to the Sub-Committee where: 
 
1) Grant the application as applied for. 
2) Modify any offered conditions within the application. 
3) Include additional conditions. 
4) Reject the whole application. 
 
Gill Sheratt made representations on behalf of the applicant. She outlined details of the 
Ascona company and how they have 68 stores nationally, most of which have alcohol 
licences, and some can sell alcohol 24 hours a day. They are very experienced in dealing 
with premises licences. Staff are trained and always deal with any complaints 
appropriately. She describes Ascona as having a flawless record in relation to alcohol 
sales. 
 
The premises themselves have been operated by Ascona for 4 years and alcohol will not 
be the main focus of the business, with this making up only a small part of the projected 
sales. The company running the shop is Nisa, which is a recognised company, which 
upholds high standards. 
 
Ms Sherratt addressed the evidence that had been submitted in relation to the primary 
use of the premises not being that of a garage as defined under the Licensing Act 2003. 
The Sub-Committee did not require any additional information in relation to the use of the 
premises. 
 
Ms Sherratt confirmed that the application covers the four licensing objectives. She stated 
that within the application there is a provision for CCTV. Full training for staff. Challenge 
25 will be used in relation to alcohol sale. The applicant has also been in contact with the 
Police who have no objections to the sale of alcohol. 
 
Addressing the representations made against the application, Ms Sherratt states that 
three of the representations have come from two members of staff who work at the 
premises and the partner of another member of staff and that there are personal reasons / 
motivations behind the representations, which are being addressed by the company. She 
accepts that Mrs Milner’s representations are genuine; however, the objections raised are 
not evidence based. 
 
Regarding the disturbance that could occur, she states that the premises are already 
open, and the hours of opening will be the same. Alcohol sales will not cause any further 
disturbances. If there are any issues in the future, which she believes will be unlikely, 
these would be dealt with by the company, or they could be dealt with by way of a review. 
 
The Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH DECEMBER 2025 
 

The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and all 
the representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the details within the report, the representations from the 
parties present and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, The Licensing Act 
2003 and any Regulations made under the Act, together with the Home Office s.182 
guidance. 
 
The Sub-Committee has taken note of the representations submitted by the applicant. 
They note that this is a new application and there were no objections from the responsible 
authorities. It is a thorough application which addresses the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied from the evidence provided that the premises primary 
use was not of a garage and therefore were eligible to apply for a premises licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough 
Magistrates’ Court and were mindful that this is a new application. The Sub-Committee 
were of the opinion that there was insufficient evidence provided to show that the licensing 
objectives would be undermined if the application was granted. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore concluded and were of the opinion that it is proportionate 
and appropriate to grant the application as applied for. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision within 21 days from receiving this written 
decision.  
 
 

 

(The meeting ended at 11.05 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


